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YH-L500A

Owner’s Manual
This product consists of earpads that can be used on 
compatible headphones specified by Yamaha.

PRECAUTIONS
Make sure to read these instructions carefully before use.
After reading this manual, be sure to keep it in a safe place 
where it can be referenced at any time.

Instructions that must be followed
The precautions below are given to prevent risk of 
harm to the user and others, as well as to prevent 
property damage, and to help the user use this 
product properly and safely. Be sure to follow these 
instructions.

 CAUTION
This content indicates “risk of injury.”

 • Do not place any burning items or open flames near this 
product, since they may cause a fire.

 • If the earpads irritate your skin, stop using them 
immediately. Failure to do so may cause injury or 
infirmities.

Notice
Indicates points that you must observe to avoid 
product malfunctions or damage.

 • Do not store this product in the following places.
 ‒ Places exposed to direct sunlight
 ‒ Extremely high or low temperatures
 ‒ Excessive dust

This may cause deformation, discoloration, degradation, 
or deterioration.

Handling
 • When putting the earpads on the headphones, make 
sure that they don’t easily come off.

 • Do not handle this product with wet hands. This may 
cause deformation, discoloration or deterioration.

 • This product may naturally degrade over time, even 
when stored and used normally. We recommend that 
you replace the earpads soon if they have degraded.

Maintenance
 • Use a dry and soft cloth when wiping the product.
 • Do not use leather cream, solvents (such as thinner or 
benzine) or disinfectant solutions containing alcohol or 
similar liquids.

 • Hair care products may cause discoloration or 
deterioration to the surface of the earpads. If any such 
products get on the earpads, carefully wipe them off.

Note
 • The illustrations in this manual are for instructional 
purposes only.

 • If you are giving this product to someone else, make 
sure to include this document.

 • When disposing of this product, follow the instructions 
for disposal given by your local municipality.

 • The contents of this manual apply to the latest 
specifications as of the publishing date. To obtain the 
latest manual, access the Yamaha website and then 
download the manual file.

Compatible headphones
You can use the following Yamaha headphones with this 
product.
Headphones: YH-L500A (as of March 2025)

Replacing the earpads
1 Pull on the earpad while lightly gripping it to 

remove it from the headphones.
Since the earpads are attached to the headphones 
by simply fitting into the grooves, they can be easily 
removed.

Notice
• If you pull too much on only one part of the 

earpads, the surface of the earpads may tear. 
• When removing the earpads, do not forcibly insert 

any sharp or hard objects or the like between 
the earpads and the headphones. Doing so may 
scratch or damage the earpads and headphones. 

• When replacing the earpads, do not apply too 
much force to the interior part of the headphones 
(the driver unit), or expose it to impact. This may 
damage the product. 

• A strong magnet is contained in the center of the 
driver units. Be careful not to insert any paper 
clips, screws or other metallic objects into this 
area. This action may cause a malfunction. 

• Be careful not to get any dust or other foreign 
matter inside the headphones. This action may 
cause a malfunction.

2 Insert the rim of the earpad you want to 
replace into the groove on the headphones.
• The L/R orientation of the earpads does not matter. 
• The earpad that has stitching on the side goes down.
• It’s easier to do this when you use your fingers to 

insert the earpad while pressing down on the part 
that’s already inserted into the groove.

3 Once the rim of the earpad has been 
completely inserted into the groove on the 
headphones, adjust the earpad by lightly 
pulling it from side to side, to make sure it is 
in the right position.

Notice
• When attaching the earpads onto the headphones, 

do not apply too much force to the interior part of 
the headphones (the driver unit), or expose it to 
impact. This may damage the product.

• After attaching the earpads, make sure that they 
don’t easily come off. The earpads might fall off or 
the sound quality may not be as good if they are 
not firmly attached.

Specifications

Surface material: Polyurethane leather
Weight: 23.0 g (0.81 oz) (L and R pair)

Warranty policy for customers in the U.S. 
and Australia
Please visit our website for details.
U.S.: https://usa.yamaha.com/
Australia: https://au.yamaha.com/

Mode d’emploi
Ce produit se compose de coussinets utilisables avec les 
casques arceaux compatibles identifiés par Yamaha.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’USAGE
Veillez à lire attentivement ces consignes avant d’utiliser le 
produit.
Après avoir consulté ce manuel, conservez-le dans un 
endroit sûr de façon à pouvoir vous y reporter facilement.

Consignes à suivre impérativement
Les précautions ci-dessous sont destinées à prévenir 
les risques pour l’utilisateur et les tiers, à éviter les 
dommages matériels et à aider l’utilisateur à se servir 
de ce produit correctement et en toute sécurité. 
Assurez-vous de suivre ces instructions.

 ATTENTION
Ce contenu indique « un risque de blessures ».

 • Ne placez pas d’objets brûlants ou de flammes nues 
à proximité de ce produit, au risque de provoquer un 
incendie.

 • Si les coussinets provoquent une irritation cutanée, 
cessez immédiatement de les utiliser. Le non-respect 
de cette consigne peut causer des blessures ou des 
infirmités.

Avis
Indique des consignes à respecter impérativement 
pour éviter un dysfonctionnement ou un 
endommagement du produit.

 • Ne conservez pas ce produit dans les lieux suivants.
 ‒ Des endroits exposés à la lumière directe du soleil
 ‒ des températures extrêmement élevées ou basses
 ‒ Une quantité de poussière excessive

Cela risquerait de déformer, décolorer, dégrader ou 
détériorer les coussinets.

Maniement
 • Après avoir ajusté les coussinets sur les casques 
arceaux, vérifiez qu’ils restent bien en place.

 • Ne manipulez jamais ce produit avec des mains 
mouillées. Cela risquerait de déformer, décolorer ou 
détériorer les coussinets.

 • Ce produit pourrait se détériorer de façon naturelle au fil 
du temps, même s’il est utilisé et rangé conformément 
aux instructions. Nous vous recommandons de 
remplacer les coussinets dès qu’ils présentent des 
signes de détérioration.

Entretien
 • Essuyez le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec.
 • N’utilisez pas de crème pour cuir, de solvant (comme du 
diluant ou de la benzène) ni de solution désinfectante 
contenant de l’alcool ou des liquides similaires.

 • Les produits de soins capillaires pourraient causer 
une décoloration ou détérioration de la surface des 
coussinets. Si un de ces produits entre en contact avec 
les coussinets, essuyez-le soigneusement.

Note
 • Les illustrations figurant dans ce manuel servent 
uniquement à expliciter les instructions.

 • Si vous donnez ou revendez ce produit à une personne 
tierce, veillez à inclure ce document.

 • Lors de la mise au rebut de ce produit, suivez les 
consignes de mise au rebut de votre région.

 • Le contenu de ce manuel s’applique aux dernières 
spécifications en date au moment de la publication. 
Pour vous procurer la version la plus récente de 
ce manuel, surfez sur le site Internet de Yamaha et 
téléchargez le manuel électronique.

Casques compatibles
Les casques Yamaha suivants peuvent être utilisés avec ce 
produit.
Casques arceaux : YH-L500A (à partir de mars 2025)

Remplacement des coussinets
1 Tirez sur le coussinet tout en le serrant 

légèrement pour le retirer du casque arceau.
Les coussinets sont simplement fixés aux casques 
arceaux en s’ajustant dans des rainures ; leur retrait est 
donc facile.

Avis
• Si vous tirez trop fort sur une portion des 

coussinets, vous risquez de déchirer leur surface. 
• N’essayez jamais de retirer les coussinets en 

insérant un objet tranchant ou dur entre les 
coussinets et les casques arceaux. Cela risquerait 
de rayer ou d’endommager les coussinets et les 
casques arceaux.

• Lors du remplacement des coussinets, veillez à ne 
jamais exercer de force démesurée sur la portion 
interne des casques arceaux (le transducteur), 
ni à la soumettre à des impacts. Cela risquerait 
d’endommager le produit. 

• Au centre des transducteurs se trouve un puissant 
aimant. Veillez à ne pas laisser tomber des 
trombones, vis ou autres objets métalliques à 
proximité des transducteurs. Cela pourrait causer 
des dysfonctionnements. 

• Veillez à protéger l’intérieur des casques arceaux 
de la poussière et de tout autre corps étranger. 
Cela pourrait causer des dysfonctionnements.

2 Insérez le bord du coussinet que vous 
souhaitez remplacer dans la rainure du 
casque arceau.
• Chaque coussinet peut être installé indifféremment 

sur les casques arceaux gauche et droit. 
• La portion du coussinet comportant un piqage doit 

être orientée vers le bas.
• Pour faciliter le montage, insérez des doigts le 

coussinet en appuyant vers le bas sur la portion du 
coussinet déjà insérée dans la rainure.

3 Quand le bord du coussinet est 
complètement inséré dans la rainure du 
casque arceau, ajustez sa position en le 
tirant légèrement d’un côté à l’autre, en 
veillant à ce qu’il soit bien en place.

Avis
• Lors du montage des coussinets sur les casques 

arceaux, veillez à ne jamais exercer de force 
démesurée sur la portion interne des casques 
arceaux (le transducteur), ni à la soumettre à des 
impacts. Cela risquerait d’endommager le produit.

• Après avoir fixé les coussinets, assurez-vous qu’ils 
restent bien en place. Les coussinets risquent de 
tomber et la qualité sonore pourrait être affectée 
s’ils ne sont pas fermement en place.

Caractéristiques techniques

Matériau de surface : Cuir PU
Poids : 23,0 g (paire G/D)

Manual de instrucciones
Este producto son unas almohadillas que se pueden 
utilizar en los auriculares compatibles especificados por 
Yamaha.

PRECAUCIONES
Asegúrese de leer estas instrucciones atentamente antes 
de utilizar este producto.
Después de leer este manual, guárdelo en un lugar seguro 
donde pueda volver a consultarlo en cualquier momento.

Instrucciones que deben seguirse
Las precauciones indicadas a continuación son para 
evitar el riesgo de daños para el usuario y otras 
personas, así como para evitar daños a otros bienes y 
para ayudar al usuario a usar este producto de manera 
adecuada y segura. Siga siempre estas instrucciones.

 ATENCIÓN
Este contenido indica “riesgo de lesiones”.

 • No coloque objetos ardientes ni llamas abiertas cerca 
de este producto, ya que existe riesgo de incendio.

 • Si las almohadillas le irritan la piel, deje de usarlas 
inmediatamente. No seguir estas indicaciones puede 
provocar lesiones o enfermedades.

Aviso
A continuación se incluyen puntos que deben 
observarse para evitar averías y daños en el producto.

 • No almacene este producto en los siguientes sitios:
 ‒ Sitios expuestos a la luz del sol directamente
 ‒ Temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas
 ‒ Excesivo polvo

Esto puede causar deformación, decoloración, 
degradación o deterioro.

Manejo
 • Al colocar las almohadillas en los auriculares, asegúrese 
de que no se salgan fácilmente.

 • No manipule este producto con las manos húmedas. 
Esto puede causar deformación, decoloración o 
deterioro.

 • Este producto puede degradarse de forma natural 
con el tiempo, incluso aunque se guarde y se utilice 
con normalidad. Le recomendamos que reemplace las 
almohadillas pronto si se han degradado.

Mantenimiento
 • Utilice un paño seco y suave cuando limpie el producto.
 • No utilice crema para cuero, disolventes (como 
diluyente o bencina) ni soluciones desinfectantes que 
contengan alcohol o líquidos similares.

 • Los productos para el cuidado del cabello pueden 
provocar la decoloración o el deterioro de la superficie 
de las almohadillas. Si alguno de estos productos entra 
en contacto con las almohadillas, límpielas con cuidado.

Nota
 • Las figuras de este manual solo tienen propósitos 
ilustrativos.

 • Si le da este producto a otra persona, asegúrese de 
incluir este documento.

 • Cuando se deshaga de este producto, siga 
las instrucciones para deshacerse de objetos 
proporcionadas por su municipio o localidad.

 • El contenido de este manual es aplicable a las 
especificaciones más recientes a la fecha de 
publicación. Para obtener el manual más reciente, 
acceda al sitio web de Yamaha y descargue el archivo 
del manual.

Auriculares compatibles
Con este producto se pueden utilizar los auriculares 
Yamaha indicados a continuación.
Auriculares: YH-L500A (a marzo de 2025)

Sustitución de las almohadillas de 
los auriculares
1 Tire de la almohadilla mientras la sujeta 

ligeramente para quitarla de los auriculares.
Dado que las almohadillas se fijan a los auriculares 
simplemente encajando en las ranuras, se pueden 
quitar fácilmente.

Aviso
• Si tira demasiado de solo una parte de las 

almohadillas, la superficie de las almohadillas 
podría romperse. 

• Al quitar las almohadillas, no inserte a la fuerza 
ningún objeto punzante o duro o similar entre las 
almohadillas y los auriculares. Si lo hace, podría 
rayar o dañar las almohadillas y los auriculares. 

• Al reemplazar las almohadillas, no aplique 
demasiada fuerza a la parte interior de los 
auriculares (la unidad transductora) ni la exponga 
a impactos. Esto podría dañar el producto. 

• Las unidades transductoras contienen un potente 
imán en el centro. Tenga cuidado de no insertar 
clips para papeles, tornillos u otros objetos 
metálicos en esta zona. Esto podría causar una 
avería.

• Tenga cuidado de que no entre polvo ni ninguna 
materia extraña en los auriculares. Esto podría 
causar una avería.

2 Inserte el borde de la almohadilla que desee 
reemplazar en la ranura de los auriculares.
• La orientación izquierda/derecha (L/R) de las 

almohadillas no importa. 
• El lado de la almohadilla con la costura va situado en 

la parte inferior.
• Es más fácil hacerlo si se utilizan los dedos para 

insertar la almohadilla mientras se presiona hacia 
abajo en la parte que ya está insertada en la ranura.

3 Una vez que el borde de la almohadilla se 
haya insertado completamente en la ranura 
de los auriculares, ajuste la almohadilla 
tirando ligeramente de lado a lado para 
asegurarse de que está en la posición 
correcta.

Aviso
• Al colocar las almohadillas en los auriculares, no 

aplique demasiada fuerza a la parte interior de los 
auriculares (la unidad transductora) ni la exponga 
a impactos. Esto podría dañar el producto.

• Después de colocar las almohadillas, asegúrese 
de que no se salen fácilmente. Las almohadillas 
podrían caerse o la calidad de sonido podría no 
ser tan buena si las almohadillas no están bien 
colocadas.

Especificaciones

Material de la superficie: cuero de poliuretano
Peso: 23,0 g (pareja izquierda y derecha)

Manual do proprietário
Este produto consiste em protetores de ouvido que podem 
ser usados em fones de ouvido compatíveis especificados 
pela Yamaha.

PRECAUÇÕES
Certifique-se de ler estas instruções cuidadosamente 
antes de usar.
Depois de ler este manual, mantenha-o em um local 
seguro, onde possa ser consultado a qualquer momento.

Instruções que devem ser seguidas
As precauções abaixo são dadas para evitar riscos de 
danos ao usuário e outras pessoas, bem como para 
evitar danos à propriedade e para ajudar o usuário 
a usar este produto de forma adequada e segura. 
Certifique-se de seguir estas instruções.

 CUIDADO
Este conteúdo indica “risco de lesão”.

 • Não coloque itens em chamas ou chamas abertas perto 
deste produto, pois podem causar incêndio.

 • Se os protetores de ouvido irritarem a sua pele, pare 
de usá-los imediatamente. Não fazer isso pode causar 
ferimentos ou enfermidades.

Aviso
Indica pontos que você deve observar para evitar mau 
funcionamento ou danos ao produto.

 • Não armazene este produto nos seguintes locais.
 ‒ Locais expostos à luz solar direta
 ‒ Temperaturas extremamente altas ou baixas
 ‒ Poeira excessiva

Isso pode causar deformação, descoloração, 
degradação ou deterioração.

Manuseio
 • Ao colocar os protetores de ouvido nos fones de ouvido, 
certifique-se de que eles não saiam facilmente.

 • Não manuseie este produto com as mãos molhadas. 
Isso pode causar deformação, descoloração ou 
deterioração.

 • Este produto pode degradar-se naturalmente com 
o tempo, mesmo quando armazenado e usado 
normalmente. Recomendamos que você substitua os 
protetores de ouvido logo, caso estejam degradados.

Manutenção
 • Utilize um pano seco e macio ao limpar o produto.
 • Não use creme para couro, solventes (como diluente 
ou benzina) ou soluções desinfetantes que contenham 
álcool ou líquidos semelhantes.

 • Os produtos para os cabelos podem causar 
descoloração ou deterioração da superfície dos 
protetores de ouvido. Se algum desses produtos entrar 
em contato com os protetores de ouvido, limpe-os com 
cuidado.

Observação
 • As ilustrações neste manual são apenas para fins 
instrutivos.

 • Se você estiver dando este produto a outra pessoa, 
certifique-se de incluir este documento.

 • Ao descartar este produto, siga as instruções de 
descarte fornecidas pelo município local.

 • O conteúdo deste manual se aplica às especificações 
mais recentes na data de publicação. Para obter o 
manual mais recente, acesse o site da Yamaha e baixe o 
arquivo do manual.

Fones de ouvido compatíveis
Você pode usar os seguintes fones de ouvido Yamaha com 
este produto.
Fones de ouvido: YH-L500A (em março de 2025)

Substituindo os protetores de 
ouvido
1 Puxe o protetor de ouvido enquanto o 

segura levemente para removê-lo dos fones 
de ouvido.
Como os protetores de ouvido são fixadas aos fones 
de ouvido simplesmente encaixando-os nas ranhuras, 
elas podem ser facilmente removidas.

Aviso
• Se você puxar demais apenas uma parte dos 

protetores de ouvido, a superfície dos protetores 
de ouvido poderá rasgar.

• Ao remover os protetores de ouvido, não insira à 
força objetos pontiagudos, duros ou semelhantes 
entre os protetores de ouvido e os fones de ouvido. 
Fazer isso pode riscar ou danificar os protetores de 
ouvido e os fones de ouvido.

• Ao substituir os protetores de ouvido, não aplique 
muita força na parte interna dos fones de ouvido 
(a unidade do driver) nem os exponha a impactos. 
Isto pode danificar o produto.

• Um ímã forte está contido no centro das unidades 
de acionamento. Tenha cuidado para não inserir 
clipes de papel, parafusos ou outros objetos 
metálicos nesta área. Esta ação pode causar um 
mau funcionamento.

• Tenha cuidado para não deixar poeira ou outros 
materiais estranhos dentro dos fones de ouvido. 
Esta ação pode causar um mau funcionamento.

2 Insira a borda do protetor de ouvido que 
deseja substituir na ranhura dos fones de 
ouvido.
• A orientação E/D dos protetores de ouvido não 

importa.
• O protetor de ouvido que tem costura na lateral 

desce.
• É mais fácil fazer isso quando você usa os dedos para 

inserir a almofada enquanto pressiona a parte que já 
está inserida na ranhura.

3 Depois que a borda do protetor de ouvido 
estiver completamente inserida na ranhura 
dos fones de ouvido, ajuste o protetor 
puxando-o levemente de um lado para o 
outro, para garantir que esteja na posição 
correta.

Aviso
• Ao fixar os protetores de ouvido nos fones de 

ouvido, não aplique muita força na parte interna 
dos fones de ouvido (a unidade do driver) nem os 
exponha a impactos. Isto pode danificar o produto.

• Depois de colocar os protetores de ouvido, 
certifique-se de que eles não saiam facilmente. Os 
protetores de ouvido podem cair ou a qualidade 
do som pode não ser tão boa se não estiverem 
firmemente fixadas.

Especificações

Material de superfície: Couro de poliuretano
Peso: 23,0 g (par E e D)

EN FR ES PT



使用说明书
该产品包含可用于 Yamaha 指定的兼容耳机的护耳
垫。

注意事项
请务必在使用前仔细阅读这些说明。
阅读本说明书后，请务必将其妥善保管，以便随时
参考。

务必遵循的说明
以下注意事项旨在防范用户和其他人受伤以及财产
损失，同时帮助用户正确安全地使用本产品。请务
必遵守这些说明。

 注意
“注意”内容表示存在“受伤风险”。

 • 请勿将任何燃烧物或明火靠近本产品，以免引起
火灾。

 • 如果护耳垫刺激皮肤，请立即停止使用。否则可
能会造成人身受伤或出现病症。

须知
指出为避免产品故障和损坏需要遵守的要点。

 • 请勿在以下位置存放此产品。
 ‒ 阳光直射的位置
 ‒ 温度极高或极低
 ‒ 灰尘过多

这可能会造成产品变形、变色、品质下降或变质。

使用
 • 将护耳垫套到耳机上时，请确保护耳垫不会轻易
脱落。

 • 请勿用湿手拿取本产品。这可能会造成产品变形、
变色或变质。

 • 即使正常存放和使用，本产品也会随着时间的推
移自然老化。如果护耳垫已老化，我们建议您立
即更换。

保养
 • 请使用柔软的干布擦拭本产品。
 • 请勿使用皮革膏、溶剂（例如稀释剂或汽油）、含
酒精或类似液体的消毒液。

 • 护发产品可能会导致护耳垫表面褪色或劣化。若
上述产品沾到护耳垫上，请仔细擦拭干净。

注
 • 本手册中出现的插图仅供说明使用。
 • 若您将本产品赠与他人，请务必附上本文档。
 • 处置本产品时，请按照当地市政局提供的说明操
作。

 • 本使用说明书的内容为出版时最新的技术规格。
请至 Yamaha 网站下载最新版本的使用说明书。

保护环境
如果需要废弃设备时，请与本地相关机构联系，
获取正确的废弃方法。
请勿将设备随意丢弃或作为生活垃圾处理。

* 为便于您理解使用说明书的内容，本公司已经依
据国家的相关标准尽可能的将其中的英文表述部
分翻译成中文。但是，由于专业性、通用性及特
殊性，仍有部分内容仅以英文形式予以记载。如
您需要该等内容中文翻译的，烦请随时与本公司
联系。

兼容的耳机
本产品可与如下 Yamaha 耳机一同使用。
耳机 ：YH-L500A（截至 2025 年 3 月）

更换护耳垫
1 轻轻握住并拉下护耳垫，将其从耳机上取下。

护耳垫只是贴合在耳机的凹槽上，因此可以轻松
取下。
须知
•	如果您拉扯护耳垫的某个部分太久，护耳套的
表面可能会撕裂。	

•	取下护耳垫时，请不要在护耳垫和耳机之间强
行插入尖锐或坚硬的物体等。这样做可能刮蹭
或损坏护耳垫和耳机。	

•	更换护耳垫时，请勿对耳机内侧部分（驱动装
置）过度用力，或使其受到撞击。否则可能会
损坏本产品。	

•	驱动装置中心存在强磁力。请注意不要将任何
回形针、螺丝或其他金属物体放入此区域。此
行为可能会造成故障。	

•	请注意不要让灰尘或其他异物侵入耳机。此行
为可能会造成故障。

2 将要更换的护耳垫边缘插入耳机上的凹槽中。
• 护耳垫的左右方向不会造成影响。 
• 护耳垫有缝线的一侧朝下。
• 使用手指插入护耳垫时，按住已经插入凹槽的

部分会更容易做到。

3 将护耳垫边缘完全插入耳机上的凹槽之后，轻轻
将护耳垫从一边拉到另一边，确保护耳垫处于正
确的位置。
须知
•	安装护耳垫时，请勿对耳机内侧部分（驱动装
置）过度用力，或使其受到撞击。否则可能会
损坏本产品。

•	套上护耳垫之后，请确保其不会轻易脱落。若
护耳垫未套牢，则护耳垫可能掉落，且音质可
能无法达到理想效果。

规格

表面材质 ：聚氨酯合成革
重量 ：23.0 克（左右成对）

取扱説明書
本製品は、ヤマハが指定する対応製品にご使用いた
だけるヘッドホン専用のイヤパッドです。

安全上のご注意
ご使用の前に、必ずよくお読みください。
お読みになったあとは、使用される方がいつでも見
られる所に必ず保管してください。

必ずお守りください
ここに示した注意事項は、本製品を安全に正しくご
使用いただき、お客様やほかの方々への危害や財産
への損害を未然に防止するためのものです。必ずお
守りください。

 注意 「傷害を負う可能性が想定される」
内容です。

	• 本製品の近くで、火気を使用しない。
火災の原因になります。
	• イヤパッドがお肌に合わないときはすぐにご使用
を中止する。
けがや病気の原因となることがあります。

ご注意 製品の故障や損傷を防ぐため、	お守
りいただく内容です。

 • 次のような場所に保管しないでください。
 ‒ 直射日光の当たる場所
 ‒ 極端に温度が⾼い場所
 ‒ ほこりが多い場所

変形や変色、変質、劣化の原因になります。

取り扱い
 • イヤパッドをヘッドホンに取り付けた後は、イヤパッ
ドが簡単に外れないことを確認してください。確
実に付いていないと、脱落や音質が悪くなること
があります。

 • ぬれた手で本製品を扱わないでください。変形や
変色、変質の原因になります。

 • 通常の使用や保存状態でも、経年変化で自然劣
化する場合があります。劣化時は早めにイヤパッド
の交換をおすすめします。

お手入れ
 • 柔らかい布で乾拭きしてください。
 • 皮革用クリームや溶剤（シンナー、ベンジン等）、
アルコール成分を含んだ消毒液などは使用しない
でください。

 • 整髪料はイヤパッドの表面を傷める原因となりま
す。イヤパッドに付いてしまった場合は丁寧に拭き
取ってください。

お知らせ
 • 本書に掲載されているイラストは、すべて説明の
ためのものです。

 • 本製品を譲渡する際は、本文書も合わせて譲渡し
てください。

 • 本製品を廃棄する際は、各自治体の廃棄処分方法
に従ってください。

 • この取扱説明書では、発行時点の最新仕様で説
明をしております。最新版の取扱説明書につきまし
ては、ヤマハウェブサイトからダウンロードしてお
読みいただけます。

対応ヘッドホン
本製品は次のヤマハ製ヘッドホンにお使いいただけ
ます。
対応ヘッドホン：YH-L500A（2025	年	3	月現在）

イヤパッドの交換方法
1 イヤパッドを軽くつまみながら引っ張り、ヘッド
ホンから外す。
イヤパッドはヘッドホンの溝に差し込まれているだ
けですので、簡単に外れます。
ご注意
・	一部分のみ集中して強く引っ張りすぎるとイヤ
パッドの表面が破れる場合があります。

・	イヤパッドを取り外すときはイヤパッドとヘッド
ホン本体の間に先のとがったものや硬いものな
どを無理に差し込まないでください。イヤパッ
ド及びヘッドホン本体に傷がついたり破損した
りする場合があります。

・	イヤパッドを交換するときは、ヘッドホン内部
（ドライバーユニット部分）を強い力で押したり、
衝撃を与えたりしないようにしてください。破
損の原因となります。

・	ドライバーユニット中央部には磁石が使われて
います。クリップやネジなど小さな金属物が入
らないようご注意ください。故障の原因となり
ます。

・	ヘッドホンの内部にほこりなどが入らないよう
にご注意ください。故障の原因となります。

2 交換するイヤパッドのふち部分をヘッドホンの溝
に差し込む。
・ イヤパッドには L、R の差異はありません。
・ 側面に縫い目がある方が下になります。
・ 差し込みはじめの部分を指で押さえながら差し

込んでいくと、簡単に差し込めます。

3 イヤパッドのふちがヘッドホンの溝にすべて入っ
たら、イヤパッドを軽く左右に動かしてヘッドホ
ンの正しい位置に納まるよう調整する。

ご注意
・	イヤパッドをヘッドホンに取り付けるときは、
ヘッドホン内部（ドライバーユニット部分）を強
い力で押したり、衝撃を与えたりしないようご
注意ください。破損の原因となります。

・	取り付け後はイヤパッドが外れないことを確認
してください。確実に付いていないと、脱落や、
音質に影響することがあります。

仕様
表皮材質：PU レザー
質量：23.0 g（L、R ペア）

お問い合わせ窓口
ヤマハ AV 製品の機能や取り扱いに関するお問い
合わせ
■ お客様コミュニケーションセンター 

オーディオ・ビジュアル機器ご相談窓口

フリーダイヤル	 		0120-135-808
受付：月〜金曜日	10:00 〜17:00
（祝日およびセンター指定の休日を除く）

携帯電話、IP 電話からは、以下の番号におかけください。
TEL	050-3852-4089
https://jp.yamaha.com/support/

Yamaha Worldwide Representative Offices
English Norsk

For details on the product(s), contact your nearest Yamaha 
representative or the authorized distributor, found by 
accessing the 2D barcode below.

Hvis du vil ha detaljer om produktet/produktene, kan 
du kontakte din nærmeste Yamaha-representant eller 
autoriserte Yamaha-distributør, som du finner ved å skanne 
2D-strekkoden nedenfor.

Deutsch Dansk

Wenden Sie sich für nähere Informationen zu Produkten an 
eine Yamaha-Vertretung oder einen autorisierten Händler in 
Ihrer Nähe. Diese finden Sie mithilfe des unten abgebildeten 
2D-Strichodes.

Hvis du vil have detaljer om produktet/produkterne, kan 
du kontakte den nærmeste Yamaha-repræsentant eller 
autoriserede Yamaha-distributør, som du finder ved at 
scanne 2Dstregkode nedenfor.

Français Suomi

Pour obtenir des informations sur le ou les produits, 
contactez votre représentant ou revendeur agréé Yamaha le 
plus proche. Vous le trouverez à l’aide du code-barres 2D ci-
dessous.

Jos tarvitset lisätietoa tuotteesta/tuotteista, ota yhteyttä 
lähimpään Yamahan edustajaan tai valtuutettuun jakelijaan. 
Löydät yhteystiedot lukemalla alla olevan 2D-viivakoodin.

Español Русский

Para ver información detallada sobre el producto, contacte 
con su representante o distribuidor autorizado Yamaha más 
cercano. Lo encontrará escaneando el siguiente código de 
barras 2D.

Чтобы узнать подробнее о продукте (продуктах), 
свяжитесь с ближайшим представителем или 
авторизованным дистрибьютором Yamaha, 
воспользовавшись двухмерным штрихкодом ниже.

Português 简体中文
Para mais informações sobre o(s) produto(s), fale com 
seu representante da Yamaha mais próximo ou com o 
distribuidor autorizado acessando o código de barras 2D 
abaixo.

如需有关产品的详细信息，请联系距您最近的 Yamaha
代表或授权经销商，可通过访问下方的 2D 条形码找到
这些代表或经销商的信息。

Italiano 繁體中文
Per dettagli sui prodotti, contattare il rappresentante Yamaha 
o il distributore autorizzato più vicino, che è possibile trovare 
tramite il codice a barre 2D in basso.

如需產品的詳細資訊，請聯絡與您距離最近的 Yamaha 銷
售代表或授權經銷商，您可以掃描下方的二維條碼查看相
關聯絡資料。

Nederlands 한국어
Neem voor meer informatie over de producten contact op 
met uw dichtstbijzijnde Yamaha-vertegenwoordiger of de 
geautoriseerde distributeur, te vinden via de onderstaande 
2D-barcode.

제품에 대한 자세한 정보는 아래 2D 바코드에 엑세스하여 가까
운 Yamaha 담당 판매점 또는 공식 대리점에 문의하십시오 .

Svenska

Om du vill ha mer information om produkterna kan du 
kontakta närmaste Yamaha-representant eller auktoriserade 
distributör med hjälp av 2D-streckkoden nedan.

https://manual.yamaha.com/audio/address_list/

Head Office/Manufacturer: Yamaha Corporation 10-1, Nakazawa-cho, Chuo-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, Japan AP02
Importer (European Union): Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Siemensstrasse 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Importer (United Kingdom): Yamaha Music Europe GmbH (UK) Sherbourne Drive, Tilbrook, Milton Keynes, MK7 8BL, United Kingdom

Yamaha Global Site
https://www.yamaha.com/

Yamaha Downloads
https://download.yamaha.com/
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